
City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

Xtech, JV 

Fourth Amendment 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of c;~ nl- I 2017, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between Xtech Joint Venture, ("C~, and the City and 
County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Director of 
the Office of Contract Administration. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposal ("RFP") was issued on September 27, 2013, and City 
·selected Contractor pursuant to the RFP; 

WHEREAS, approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission 
approved Contract number PSC 4062-13/14 on January 6, 2014; 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below) when the 
Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 362-14 on September 23, 2014; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved the First Amendment by Resolution No. 260-15 
on July 14, 2015 modifying the Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount from 
$12,000,000 to $32,000,000; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved the Second Amendment by Resolution No. 236-
16 on June 14, 2016 modifying the Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount from 
$32,000,000 to $56,000,000; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved the Third Amendment by Resolution No. 40-17 
on Febrnary 14, 2017 modifying the Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount from 
$56,000,000 to $94,000,000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

la. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated October 1, 
2014 between Contractor and City as amended by the First Amendment dated July 17, 2015, as 
amended by the Second Amendment dated June 24, 2016, and as amended by the Third 
Amendment dated Febrnary 14, 2017. 

95270, 4"' Amendment (Tier lA- Generalist) 

Xtech - P-550 

Page I of3 



lb. Other Terms. Te1ms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Term. Section 2 of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term ofthis Agreement 
shall be from October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2017. The Agreement may be extended with 
two (2) options to extend the contract for up to one (1) year each at the sole and absolute 
discretion of the City. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement 
shall be from October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2018. The Agreement may be extended one (1) 
additional year at the sole and absolute discretion of the City. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

95270, 4"' Amendment (Tier I A - Generalist) 

Xtech • P-550 

Page 2 of3 _5e ___ rtl--'--'--'' 2017 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

Robe11 Henning 
Assistant Director 
Office of Contract Adminish·ation 

Approved as to F01m: 

Approved: 

Director of the Office of Contract 
Administration, and 
Purchaser 

95270, 4"' Amendment (Tier lA - Generalist) 

Xtcch - P-550 

CONTRACTOR 

Xtech, N 

City vendor number: 64607 

Page 3 of3 


